MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 100

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Sec. 7. Officers. The board of directors of this corporation shall consist of not less than 9 nor more than 21 7 members; its officers to consist of a president, vice-president, secretary and treasurer.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 100

AN ACT to Validate Proceedings Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds or Notes by School Administrative District No. 57.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the management and control of the public schools located in the Towns of Alfred, Limerick, Lyman, Newfield, Shapleigh and Waterboro have been assumed by School Administrative District No. 57 which embraces the territory in said municipalities; and

Whereas, said towns are in desperate need of secondary school facilities; and

Whereas, such facilities must be available by September 1968; and

Whereas, funds for capital outlay purposes are required by School Administrative District No. 57 in order to construct said secondary facility; and

Whereas, the member Towns of Alfred, Limerick, Lyman and Waterboro voted on January 14, 1967 and the Towns of Newfield and Shapleigh voted on January 16, 1967; and

Whereas, the total district vote was 993 votes cast in the affirmative and 607 cast in the negative; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization. School Administrative District No. 57, composed of the residents of and territory within the Towns of Alfred, Limerick, Lyman, Newfield, Shapleigh and Waterboro, is authorized to issue and sell bonds or notes in its name for capital outlay purposes not to exceed in principal amount, \$1,463,000, pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, section 304, as amended, without the necessity of further proceedings in the member towns, and said district is authorized to issue temporary notes and renewal notes for such capital outlay purposes in anticipation of state aid for school construction in an amount not to exceed the amount of such state aid to which the district is entitled as determined by the Commissioner of Education pursuant to statute, provided that to the extent that notes in anticipation of such state aid

have been issued, the amount of capital outlay bonds or notes which the school directors are so authorized to issue in the name of the district shall be reduced, to the end that the aggregate principal amount of such bonds or notes, including notes in anticipation of state aid, shall not exceed \$1,463,000 outstanding at any one time. The proceedings taken in the district meetings held in each member town on January 14, 1967 and January 16, 1967, wherein it was voted to authorize the school directors of School Administrative District No. 57 to issue bonds or notes in the name of said district for capital outlay purposes in an amount not to exceed \$1,463,000 are hereby confirmed, validated and made effective.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 8, 1967

Chapter 101

AN ACT Creating the Town of Old Orchard Beach School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the school building which housed the 6th, 7th and 8th grade pupils of the Town of Old Orchard Beach was completely destroyed by fire, resulting in the necessary use of inadequate facilities for the education of the pupils in said graded school; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment to relieve these conditions; and

Whereas, to remedy these conditions construction must be commenced immediately; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Town of Old Orchard Beach School District, incorporated. Subject to the provisions of this Act, the inhabitants of and the territory within the Town of Old Orchard Beach are created a body politic and corporate under the name of "Town of Old Orchard Beach School District" for the purpose of acquiring lands within the said district for school purposes; and erecting, equipping and maintaining on said lands a school building or buildings with the right to let or lease all property owned by said district to said town; all for the benefit of the inhabitants of said district. The said school building or buildings may be connected to or be by way of addition to the Old Orchard Beach High School and gymnasium.
- Sec. 2. Trustees, powers and duties; limitations. All the affairs of said district, except the election of teachers who shall serve in said school and the fixing of their salaries, the course of study, the terms of school and all other matters pertaining to the education of pupils, which matters shall be